

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

JERRY CINTRON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background .....	4
A. Cintron, Who Suffers From Opioid Use Disorder, Is Denied Addiction Treatment In The RIDOC And Nearly Dies From Overdosing. ....	4
B. Appellants Threaten Cintron With Solitary Confinement To Coerce Him To Snitch. ....	9
C. Cintron Is “Buried Alive” In Solitary Confinement.....	11
1. Deprived Of Virtually All Human Contact, Cintron Deteriorates.....	12
2. Prison Officials Have Long Known That Solitary Confinement Is Destructive.....	15
3. The Settled Science Of Solitary Confinement .....	20
II. Procedural History .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. Holding Cintron In Solitary Confinement For Years While Depriving Him Of Necessary Medical Treatment Plausibly Violates The Eighth Amendment. ....	26
A. Cintron’s Physical And Psychological Degradation From Solitary Confinement And His Lack of Medical Care Are Serious Harms. ....	27
B. Appellants Knowingly Disregarded The Risks To Cintron. ....	35
C. Each Appellant Was Responsible For Cintron’s Solitary Conditions and Was Deliberately Indifferent To The Harm These Conditions Caused Him. ....	44
II. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	45
III. Cintron’s Injunctive Claim Is Not Moot. ....	53

VI. This Court Lacks Interlocutory Jurisdiction Over Cintron’s Injunctive and Abuse-Of-Process Claims.....54  
CONCLUSION.....55  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alspaugh v. McConnell</i> , 643 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	48
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	52
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	35
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015) (Gorsuch, J.) .....	53
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	54
<i>Clark v. Coupe</i> , 55 F.4th 167 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	30, 39, 41
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	38
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	49, 50
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring) .....	3, 12, 20

<i>De'Lonta v. Angelone</i> , 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	47
<i>Delaney v. DeTella</i> , 256 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	46
<i>Duponte II v. Wall</i> , No. 17-397-JJM-LDA, ECF 186 (D.R.I. Jan. 22, 2018) .....	41
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27, 52
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	46
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	27, 35, 48
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	54
<i>Gee v. Pacheco</i> , 627 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	36
<i>Goldman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 768 F. App'x 714 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	34
<i>Greeno v. Dailey</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Hardwick v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 844 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	47
<i>Harris v. Perry</i> , No. CA 15-222-ML, 2015 WL 4879042 (D.R.I. July 15, 2015).....	28

<i>Hazen v. Pasley</i> , 768 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	41, 42
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	45, 46, 52
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	48
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	51
<i>Jackson v. Meachum</i> , 699 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Jensen v. Thornell</i> , No. CV-12-00601-PHX-ROS, 2023 WL 2838040 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2023) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Levine</i> , 588 F.2d 1378 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	51
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	50, 51
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Longtin v. D’Ambra Constr. Co.</i> , 588 A.2d 1044 (R.I. 1991).....	55
<i>Lucas v. Chalk</i> , 785 F. App’x 288 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	38
<i>Martinez v. Garden</i> , 430 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	46, 52

<i>McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	29, 39, 43
<i>In Re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	16, 49
<i>Melendez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 21-13455, 2022 WL 1124753 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022).....	30
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i> , 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	43
<i>Moore v. Duffy</i> , 255 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Moore v. Mabus</i> , 976 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Olive v. Wexford Corp.</i> , 494 F. App’x 671 (7th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Olson v. Bloomberg</i> , 339 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3rd Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	45
<i>Perez v. Cox</i> , 788 F. App’x 438 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	42
<i>Pérez-Acevedo v. Rivero-Cubano</i> , 520 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Perry v. Roy</i> , 782 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2015).....	33, 34, 38, 52
<i>Pesce v. Coppinger</i> , 355 F. Supp.3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018).....	6, 8, 34, 39

<i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29, 42
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porter v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prude v. Clarke</i> , 675 F.3d 732 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	29, 51
<i>R.G. Fin. Corp. v. Vergara-Nuñez</i> , 446 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2006).....	26, 43
<i>Rahman X v. Morgan</i> , 300 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	43
<i>Ruiz v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017) (Breyer, J., dissenting) .....	12
<i>Sanders v. Melvin</i> , 873 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	32
<i>Sanville v. McCaughtry</i> , 266 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 52
<i>Shepherd v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 591 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	42
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	45, 52, 53
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	32, 43
<i>Thorpe v. Clarke</i> , 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	29, 46, 47, 48



<i>Torraco v. Maloney</i> , 923 F.2d 231 (1st Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Walker v. Benjamin</i> , 293 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>Walker v. Schult</i> , 717 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>Walker v. Shansky</i> , 28 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	50
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	29, 31
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>An Act in Amendment of an Act Entitled an Act Concerning Crimes and Punishments</i> (Jan. 18, 1843).....	17
Rhode Island’s Tort Liability Act, R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31 .....	55
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	6
Andrea Fenster, <i>New data: Solitary confinement increases risk of premature death after release</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Oct. 13, 2020) .....	21
Associated Press, <i>A peek into opioid users’ brains as they try to quit</i> , NBC News (July 9, 2019).....	6
CDC, <i>Lifesaving Naloxone</i> <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/stopoverdose/naloxone/index.html">https://www.cdc.gov/stopoverdose/naloxone/index.html</a> (last reviewed Apr. 21, 2023) .....	9

CDC, <i>Treat Opioid Use Disorder</i> (last reviewed Nov. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/opioids/overdoseprevention/treatment.html">https://www.cdc.gov/opioids/overdoseprevention/treatment.html</a> .....	7
Chad S. Briggs et al., <i>The Effect of Supermaximum Security Prisons on Aggregate Levels of Institutional Violence</i> , 41 <i>Criminology</i> 1341 (2003).....	19
Christine Vestal, <i>This State Has Figured Out How to Treat Drug-Addicted Inmates</i> , Pew (Feb. 26, 2020).....	7
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 <i>Crime &amp; Delinquency</i> 124 (2003).....	20, 22, 32
Craig Haney, <i>The Science of Solitary: Expanding the Harmfulness Narrative</i> , 115 <i>Nw. U.L. Rev.</i> 211 (2020).....	20, 21
Dana G. Smith, <i>Neuroscientists Make a Case Against Solitary Confinement</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> (Nov. 9, 2018).....	22
Daniella Johner, <i>“One Is the Loneliest Number”: A Comparison of Solitary Confinement Practices in the United States and the United Kingdom</i> , 7 <i>Penn St. J.L. &amp; Int’l. Aff.</i> 229 (2019).....	13
David H. Freedman, <i>How the Opioid Backlash Went Wrong</i> , <i>Newsweek</i> (May 3, 2023).....	4
David Lovell & Clark Johnson, <i>Felony and Violent Recidivism Among Supermax Prison Inmates in Washington State: A Pilot Study</i> (2004).....	19
David M. Shapiro, <i>Solitary Confinement in the Young Republic</i> , 133 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 542 (2019).....	12, 13, 15
Elizabeth Bennion, <i>Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement Is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment</i> , 90 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 741 (2015).....	21
Food and Drug Administration, News Release, <i>FDA takes new steps to encourage the development of novel medicines for the treatment of opioid use disorder</i> (Aug. 6, 2018).....	7, 39

G. de Beaumont & A. de Toqueville, <i>On the Penitentiary System in the United States, and Its Application in France</i> (Francis Lieber ed. & trans., Philadelphia, Carey, Lea & Blanchard 1833).....	15
George T. Wilkerson, <i>It's Surprisingly Tough to Avoid Snitching in Prison</i> , Marshall Project (July 19, 2018).....	9
Gerald Rich & Eli Hager, <i>Shifting Away from Solitary</i> , The Marshall Project (Dec. 23, 2014).....	19
Governor Gina Raimondo, Executive Order 17-07, <i>Taking Further Actions to Address the Opioid Crisis</i> (July 12, 2017) .....	6
Governor Gina Raimondo, <i>Press Release: Raimondo Administration's Addiction Treatment Program for Inmates Linked to 61 Percent Reduction in Overdose Deaths</i> , RI.gov (Feb. 14, 2018), <a href="https://www.ri.gov/press/view/32505">https://www.ri.gov/press/view/32505</a> .....	7, 52
Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 Wash. U.J.L. & Pol'y 325 (2006).....	22, 33
Jacob Gershman, <i>Why Life for 'Snitches' has Never Been More Dangerous</i> , Wall St. J. (June 20, 2017).....	9
Jayne Leonard, <i>What are the effects of solitary confinement on health?</i> , Medical News Today (Aug. 7, 2020) .....	22
Jed Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , New York Review of Books (Nov. 20, 2014).....	10
Jennifer Latson, <i>Can America Recover from Addiction? With Opioid Overdoses Still on the Rise, It's Hard to See the Path to Healing</i> , Boston Globe (Aug. 14, 2022).....	4
John F. Stinneford, <i>Experimental Punishments</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 39 (2019) .....	16
Jules Lobel & Huda Akil, <i>Law &amp; Neuroscience: The Case of Solitary Confinement</i> , 147 Daedalus 61 (2018) .....	31
Kayla James & Elana Vanko, <i>The Impacts of Solitary Confinement</i> , Vera Institute (2021).....	21, 22, 23, 31

Keramet Reiter, et al., <i>Psychological Distress in Solitary Confinement: Symptoms, Severity, and Prevalence in the United States, 2017-2018</i> , American Journal of Public Health (2020).....	23
Kyle Spencer, <i>Opioids on the Quad</i> , New York Times (Oct. 30, 2017).....	5
Laura Amato et al., <i>Psychosocial combined with agonist maintenance treatments versus agonist maintenance treatments alone for treatment of opioid dependence</i> , Cochrane Database Systemic Rev. (2011).....	6
Lillian Pickett, Leela Berman, & Deborah Marini, <i>The Prison Within the Prison: A Look at RI’s Supermaximum Prison</i> , TheIndy.org (Feb. 2, 2023).....	17
Linda Hurley, <i>Rhode Island Model of MOUD Corrections Withstands COVID</i> , American Association for the Treatment of Opioid Dependence, Inc., <a href="http://www.aatod.org/rhode-island-model-of-moud-in-corrections-withstands-covid/">http://www.aatod.org/rhode-island-model-of-moud-in-corrections-withstands-covid/</a> (last visited May 4, 2023) .....	41
Marc A. Levin, Esq., <i>Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on The Constitution, Civil Rights and Human Rights</i> (2014).....	19
Mariposa McCall, MD, <i>Health and Solitary Confinement: Issues and Impact</i> , Psychiatric Times (March 16, 2022) .....	21
Matthew O’Brian, <i>Former Rhode Island prison warden fights inmate isolation</i> , Providence Journal (Apr. 8, 2016).....	17
N. John Bosomworth, MD, <i>The downside of weight loss</i> , National Library of Medicine (May 2012).....	29
National Alliance on Mental Illness, <i>Solitary Confinement</i> .....	21
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>Effective Treatments for Opioid Addiction</i> , (last updated Nov. 2016).....	7, 34, 39
NEMSIS, <i>Nonfatal Overdose Surveillance Dashboard</i> , <a href="https://nemsis.org/opioid-overdose-tracker/">https://nemsis.org/opioid-overdose-tracker/</a> .....	5
Nora D. Volkow, et al, <i>Tackling the Opioid Overdose Epidemic</i> , 370 New Eng. J. Med. 2063 (May 29, 2014) .....	7

Nora D. Volkow, M.D., National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>What Science Tells Us About Opioid Abuse and Addiction</i> , Presentation to Senate Judiciary Committee (Jan. 27, 2016), <a href="https://archives.nida.nih.gov/about-nida/legislative-activities/testimony-to-congress/2016/what-science-tells-us-about-opioid-abuse-and-addiction">https://archives.nida.nih.gov/about-nida/legislative-activities/testimony-to-congress/2016/what-science-tells-us-about-opioid-abuse-and-addiction</a> .....	8, 39
NPR, <i>Rhode Island Prisons Push To Get Inmates The Best Treatment For Opioid Addiction</i> (Nov. 19, 2018) .....	7
Office of National Drug Control Policy, National Drug Control Strategy: Performance Reporting System 2019.....	8
Patricia Anne Coyne-Fague, Testimony to Rhode Island State Legislature (March 5, 2019) .....	40
Peter Scharff Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature</i> , 34 <i>Crime &amp; Justice</i> 441 (2006) .....	22
Rahul Gupta, et al., <i>Transforming Management of Opioid Use Disorder with Universal Treatment</i> , <i>New England Journal of Medicine</i> 387(15): 1341-1344 (Oct. 2022).....	4
Report, Committee on the Affairs of the State Prison (Jan. 1843) .....	16, 17
Rhode Island Department of Corrections, Budget Report for Fiscal Year 2023 .....	18, 40
Rhode Island Department of Corrections, <i>Replace And Renovate High Security Facility Options</i> (2019) .....	18
Rhode Island Governor’s Overdose Intervention and Prevention Task Force, <i>Rhode Island’s Strategic Plan on Addiction and Overdose: Four Strategies to Alter the Course of an Epidemic</i> (Nov. 4, 2015).....	5
Rhode Island State Legislature, House Resolution H8206 (June 16, 2016) .....	20
Rick Raemisch, Remarks at the Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Webinar: Rethinking Restrictive Housing: What’s Worked in Colorado?</i> (Sept. 17, 2018).....	19

Rosemarie A. Martin et al, <i>Post-release treatment uptake among participants of the Rhode Island Department of Corrections comprehensive medication assisted treatment program</i> , 128 Preventative Med. 105766 (2019) .....	8, 39, 41
State of Rhode Island Department of Health, <i>Opioid Use Disorder and Overdose</i> , <a href="https://health.ri.gov/healthrisks/drugoverdose/">https://health.ri.gov/healthrisks/drugoverdose/</a> .....	5, 7
State of Rhode Island Press Release, <i>Fentanyl-Contaminated Drugs Continue to Accelerate Rhode Island’s Overdose Crisis</i> , <a href="https://www.ri.gov/press/view/40779">https://www.ri.gov/press/view/40779</a> (Mar. 30, 2021) .....	5
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, <i>TIP 63: Medications for Opioid Use Disorder: For Healthcare and Addiction Professionals, Policymakers, Patients, and Families</i> (2021) .....	8
Terry Allen Kupers, <i>Solitary: The Inside Story of Supermax Isolation &amp; How We Can Abolish It</i> (2017).....	17
Terry Allen Kupers, <i>Alternatives to Long-Term Solitary Confinement</i> , 3 Correctional L. Rep. 33 (2016).....	19
Timothy Williams, <i>Prison Officials Join Movement to Curb Solitary Confinement</i> , The New York Times (Sept. 2, 2015).....	19
United Nations, <i>Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011) .....	22
World Health Org., <i>Guidelines for the Psychosocially Assisted Pharmacological Treatment of Opioid Dependence</i> (2009) .....	8
